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Dcei sion No. _..:.7 .... 5:;..;;311:o;9:o,.6-=--_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COI-1MISSION OF THE STATE OF CALtPoRNZA 

In the lo1atter of the Application ) 
of Golden Pacific Airlines, Inc. ) 
for an order of exemption. ) 

) 

OPINION 
~- .... - .... ....,-

Application No. 50892 
Filed February 17, 1969 

In this proceeding Golden Pacific Airlines, Inc. requests 

exemption from the provisions of Article $, Chapter 4, Part 1, 

Division 1 of the California Public Utilities Code. Such article 

defines the jurisdiction of this commission over tho issuance of 

securities by public utilities. 

Applicant is a California corporation organized on or 

about April 11, 1968. It possesses the certificate of public 

convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 74927, dated 

November 13, 1968, in Application NO. 50279. Thcecrtificate 

authorizes the company to operate as a p~ssenger air earrier in 

portions of the State of California. 

The carrier reports that i ts initial common stoel<: Was 

issued pursuant to authorization 9rantcd by the California 

Commissioner of Corporations. The application shows that the 

company is currently unocrt~cing aooitional financing through 

Meyerson & Co., Inco~oratcd as the principal underwritor for 

the. issuance of common stock. Applicant is seeking appropriate 

" authorization pertaining thereto from the Securities and Exc~n9c 

commission and the C~lifor.nia Commissioner of Co~rations. 
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Section 829 of said nxtiele 5 reads, in part, as 

follows: 

~The commission may from time tc t~c by order or 
rule, and subject to- such terms and conditions 
as maybe prescribed therein, exempt ~ny public 
utility or class of public utility from tho 
provisions of this article if it finds that 
the application thereof to such public utility 
or class of public utility is not necessary in 
tho public interest." 

, . 
Passenger air carriers have not boen treatce as public:./' 

utilities as defined in the Public Utilities Act (part 1 of 

Division 1 of the california Publi~ Utilities Code) and this 

Commission has not asserted jurisdiction over the issuance of~ 

securities by suCh carriers. However, Article XII of the 

ConstitutiotL of the State of california and Ch~ptcr 4, p~rt 2, 

Division 1 ane Chapter 9, Division 2 of the California Public 

Utilities Code confer cor~in jurisdiction on this commission 
. . 

with respect to p~sscn9cr air carriers. Because of the juris-

diction thus conferred some question has been raised rC9arding 

the regulatory authority of this Commission over security 

issues of passenger air carrierz. Applicant filed the present 

application for the purpose o~ clarifying the jurisdic~ional 

question. 

After consideration we find ~~t, if and to the extent 

this Commission may now have jurisdiction over tho issuance of 

securitios by passenger air carriers, the ~pplication of said 

Article 5 to Golden Pacific Airlines, Inc. is not necessary in 

the public interest. On the ~asis of this finding we conclud~ 

A ].')1lblic ho.;.'\ring is 

not n~cossary. 
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A.50892 MON 

ORDER 
.- -- ,.., .... --

IT IS ORDERED that, to tho extont this Commission may 

now have jurisdiction over the issuance of securities by Golden 

Pacific Airlines, Ine., such issuance is hereby cxempteo from 

tho provisions of Article 5, Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 1 of 

the california PUblic Utilities Code." 

The effeetive date of this order is the date hereof • 

Dated at 

1/;;j., day of 

. ··San Franci!<:o , California, this 

MARCH , 1969. 

President 

Comm1~s1oner William Sym¢n:. Jr •• beine 
nocessarily ab:ont. ~1Q not ,~rt!e!~te 
in tho d1s~os1tion of this procood~. 
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